AU) 20,11

3RD. MARIANA ISLANDS DISTRICT LEGISLATURE

FOURTH REGULAR SESSION

RESOLUTION NO. 11-1970
INTRODUCED BY: COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE

A RESOLUTION RELATIVE TO EXTENDING AN INVITATION TO THE HONORABLE HARRISON LOESCH, ASSISTANT SECRETARY FOR LAND MANAGEMENT OF THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, TO MEET AND FORMALLY DISCUSS WITH THE 3RD. MARIANA ISLANDS DISTRICT LEGISLATURE THE PROPOSAL OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA FOR THE FUTURE POLITICAL STATUS OF THE TRUST TERRITORY OF THE PACIFIC ISLANDS

WHEREAS, from May 4 to May 8, 1970, the Honorable Harrison Loesch, together with officials from the Department of Defense, the Department of State and the United States Delegation to the United Nations, presented to the people of Micronesia, through the Future Political Status Delegation of the Congress of Micronesia, the proposal of the United States of America for the future political status of the Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands; and

WHEREAS, this proposal for the future political status of the Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands contemplates the establishment of a Commonwealth of Micronesia; and

WHEREAS, since the Honorable Harrison Loesch, Chairman of the official delegation of the Executive Branch of the United States Government for the political future status of the Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands, is presently visiting Saipan, and since the Mariana Islands District Legislature is meeting in its Fourth Regular Session, it will be most helpful and beneficial to the members of the Mariana Islands District Legislature to meet and formally discuss with the Honorable Harrison Loesch, at his convenience, during his visit to Saipan;

PAGE TWO

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the 3rd. Mariana Islands District Legislature that the Honorable Harrison Loesch, be and he hereby is respectfully memorialized and requested to meet and formally discuss with the members of the 3rd. Mariana Islands District Legislature the proposal of the Executive Branch of the United States Government for the Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands at his convenience;

RE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the President certify to and the Legislative Secretary attest the adoption hereof and thereafter transmit copies of the same to the Honorable Harrison Loesch.

PASSED BY THE 3RD. M'RIANA ISLANDS DISTRICT LEGISLATURE AUGUST 20, 1970.

CHVIE N. SAWIOS
President

Legislative Secretary